
Oracle  Appliance Kit

Application Deployment Guide

Release 1.4.0

January 2001

Part No.  A87453-01



Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide, Release 1.4.0

Part No.  A87453-01

Copyright © 1999, 2001, Oracle Corporation. All rights reserved. 

Primary Author: Jeff Stein

Contributing Authors: Lalitha Ganti, Peter Haase, and Caroline Johnston

Contributors: Oracle8i Appliance Project Team

The Programs (which include both the software and documentation) contain proprietary information of 
Oracle Corporation; they are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on use and 
disclosure and are also protected by copyright, patent, and other intellectual and industrial property 
laws. Reverse engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of the Programs is prohibited.

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. If you find any problems 
in the documentation, please report them to us in writing. Oracle Corporation does not warrant that this 
document is error free. Except as may be expressly permitted in your license agreement for these 
Programs, no part of these Programs may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, 
electronic or mechanical, for any purpose, without the express written permission of Oracle Corporation.

If the Programs are delivered to the U.S. Government or anyone licensing or using the programs on 
behalf of the U.S. Government, the following notice is applicable:

Restricted Rights Notice  Programs delivered subject to the DOD FAR Supplement are "commercial 
computer software" and use, duplication, and disclosure of the Programs, including documentation, 
shall be subject to the licensing restrictions set forth in the applicable Oracle license agreement. 
Otherwise, Programs delivered subject to the Federal Acquisition Regulations are "restricted computer 
software" and use, duplication, and disclosure of the Programs shall be subject to the restrictions in FAR 
52.227-19, Commercial Computer Software - Restricted Rights (June, 1987). Oracle Corporation, 500 
Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA 94065.

The Programs are not intended for use in any nuclear, aviation, mass transit, medical, or other inherently 
dangerous applications. It shall be the licensee's responsibility to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, 
redundancy, and other measures to ensure the safe use of such applications if the Programs are used for 
such purposes, and Oracle Corporation disclaims liability for any damages caused by such use of the 
Programs.

Sun, Sun Microsystems, Solaris, and the Solaris logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Sun 
Microsystems, Inc. in the United States or other countries.

Oracle is a registered trademark, and Net8, Oracle8i, PL/SQL, and SQL*Plus are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of Oracle Corporation. Other names may be trademarks of their respective 
owners.



iii

Contents

Send Us Your Comments ..................................................................................................................    vii

Preface............................................................................................................................................................    ix

Prerequisites ............................................................................................................................................     x
Intended Audience .................................................................................................................................     x
Structure...................................................................................................................................................     x
Conventions............................................................................................................................................     xi

1  Introduction

Application Deployment Overview................................................................................................    1-2
Related Documentation .....................................................................................................................    1-2

2  Application Deployment Models

Application Server Model.................................................................................................................    2-2
Overview........................................................................................................................................    2-2
When Should I Use This Model?................................................................................................    2-3

Hosted Application Model ...............................................................................................................    2-3
Overview........................................................................................................................................    2-3
When Should I Use This Model?................................................................................................    2-5

Traditional Client/Server Model......................................................................................................    2-5
Overview........................................................................................................................................    2-5
When Should I Use This Model?................................................................................................    2-6



iv

3  Oracle8i Appliance Application Deployment Issues

Minimal User Interface ......................................................................................................................    3-2
File System Access ..............................................................................................................................    3-2
Initialization Parameters ...................................................................................................................    3-2
Deleting Data Files .............................................................................................................................    3-3
Migrating an Application to Oracle8i Appliance .........................................................................    3-3

Oracle8i Enterprise Edition Features .........................................................................................    3-3
Restrictions ....................................................................................................................................    3-4

Application Interface .........................................................................................................................    3-6
Obtaining File System and Free Space Information ................................................................    3-7

Deploying Applications Using Oracle Portal................................................................................    3-8
Deployment Example...................................................................................................................    3-8
Client-Side System Requirements ............................................................................................    3-10
Oracle Portal Documentation....................................................................................................    3-10

Oracle HTTP Server..........................................................................................................................    3-10

4  Typical Deployment Scenario

Scenario Assumptions .......................................................................................................................    4-2
Task 1: Purchase the Application and Hardware ..........................................................................    4-3
Task 2: Assemble the Hardware .......................................................................................................    4-3
Task 3: Install the Application..........................................................................................................    4-4
Task 4: Configure Oracle8i Appliance ............................................................................................    4-4
Task 5: Migrate Data ...........................................................................................................................    4-5
Task 6: Test the Deployment .............................................................................................................    4-5
Task 7: Go Production ........................................................................................................................    4-5

5  Migrating a Database to Oracle8i Appliance

Migrating an Oracle Database..........................................................................................................    5-2
Using Export and Import.............................................................................................................    5-2
Using SQL*Plus.............................................................................................................................    5-3

Migrating a Non-Oracle Database ...................................................................................................    5-4
Using SQL*Loader ........................................................................................................................    5-4
Using Oracle Migration Workbench..........................................................................................    5-4



v

6  Oracle9i Application Server Appliance Application Deployment

Overview ..............................................................................................................................................    6-2
Restrictions ....................................................................................................................................    6-2

Application Deployment...................................................................................................................    6-2

Index



vi



vii

Send Us Your Comments

Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide, Release 1.4.0

Part No.  A87453-01

Oracle Corporation welcomes your comments and suggestions on the quality and usefulness of this 
publication. Your input is an important part of the information used for revision.

■ Did you find any errors?
■ Is the information clearly presented?
■ Do you need more information? If so, where?
■ Are the examples correct? Do you need more examples?
■ What features did you like most about this manual?

If you find any errors or have any other suggestions for improvement, please indicate the chapter, 
section, and page number (if available). You can send comments to us in the following ways:

■ E-mail - irondoc_us@oracle.com 
■ Postal service:

Oracle Corporation
Internet Appliances
500 Oracle Parkway MS 401ip4048
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
USA

If you would like a reply, please give your name, address, and telephone number below.
 

If you have problems with the software, please contact Oracle Support Services.



viii



ix

Preface

This guide describes how to deploy applications with Oracle8i Appliance and 
Oracle9i Application Server Appliance.

The following topics are discussed in this preface:

■ Prerequisites

■ Intended Audience

■ Structure

■ Conventions



x

Prerequisites
This guide assumes that:

■ You are familiar with developing applications in an Oracle environment.

■ You have reviewed the Oracle Appliance Kit Getting Started Guide.

Intended Audience
This guide is intended for anyone who needs to deploy applications with Oracle8i 
Appliance, including:

■ Independent software vendors (ISVs)

■ In-house developers

■ System administrators

■ Systems integrators

Structure
This guide contains the following chapters:

Chapter 1, "Introduction"
Introduces you to Oracle Appliance Kit application deployment.

Chapter 2, "Application Deployment Models"
Describes the various ways that you can deploy applications with Oracle8i 
Appliance.

Chapter 3, "Oracle8i Appliance Application Deployment Issues"
Discusses various issues related to deploying applications with Oracle8i 
Appliance.

Chapter 4, "Typical Deployment Scenario"
Describes a typical scenario for deploying an application with Oracle8i 
Appliance.



xi

Chapter 5, "Migrating a Database to Oracle8i Appliance"
Describes how to migrate a database from another computer to Oracle8i 
Appliance.

Chapter 6, "Oracle9i Application Server Appliance Application Deployment"
Describes how to deploy applications to the Oracle9i Application Server 
Appliance.

Conventions
The following conventions are used in this guide:

Convention Example Meaning

All uppercase plain DB_NAME Indicates SQL reserved words, keywords, 
and initialization parameters.

Monospace /usr/local/bin

AplFloppyEditor.sh

Indicates directories and file names.

Italic http://hostname.domain

Do not use the Oracle8i Appliance 
CD-ROM or the Oracle8i Appliance boot 
floppy during normal operation.

Oracle Appliance Kit Getting Started Guide

Indicates a value that you must provide.

Italic is also used for emphasis in the text 
and to indicate the titles of other guides.

Forward slash (/) 
before a directory 
name

/usr/local/bin Indicates a subdirectory on UNIX 
platforms.

Backslash (\) before a 
directory name

C:\WINNT\system32 Indicates a subdirectory on Windows 
platforms.



xii



Introduction 1-1

1
Introduction

This chapter introduces you to Oracle Appliance Kit application deployment.

The following topics are discussed:

■ Application Deployment Overview

■ Related Documentation



Application Deployment Overview

1-2 Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide

Application Deployment Overview
There are three deployment models for Oracle8i Appliance:

■ Application server

■ Hosted application

■ Traditional client/server

Chapter 2, "Application Deployment Models" describes each deployment model 
and indicates when you would use them.

You may encounter a variety of issues when deploying applications with Oracle8i 
Appliance. For example:

■ Can I access the file system?

■ How do I migrate an application to Oracle8i Appliance?

Chapter 3, "Oracle8i Appliance Application Deployment Issues" and Chapter 5, 
"Migrating a Database to Oracle8i Appliance" discuss many of these issues.

To understand the typical steps that you must follow to deploy an application with 
Oracle8i Appliance in a three-tier environment, see Chapter 4, "Typical Deployment 
Scenario".

Chapter 6, "Oracle9i Application Server Appliance Application Deployment" 
contains procedures and restrictions for deploying an application with Oracle9i 
Application Server Appliance.

Related Documentation
The Oracle Appliance Kit documentation CD-ROM contains the following related 
documentation:

■ Oracle Appliance Kit Getting Started Guide

■ Oracle Appliance Kit Administrator’s Guide



Application Deployment Models 2-1

2
Application Deployment Models

This chapter describes the various ways that you can deploy applications with 
Oracle8i Appliance.

The following topics are discussed:

■ Application Server Model

■ Hosted Application Model

■ Traditional Client/Server Model



Application Server Model

2-2 Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide

Application Server Model
This section describes the application server model for deploying applications with 
Oracle8i Appliance.

Overview
This is a three-tier model that consists of:

■ Oracle8i Appliance

■ Application server running an application

■ Client computers with Web browsers

This diagram illustrates the application server model:

Application Server

Client computers with Web browsers

HTTP connection

Oracle8i Appliance

Net8 connection



Hosted Application Model

Application Deployment Models 2-3

One advantage of this model is that you can implement load balancing.

One disadvantage of this model is that you have to manage three tiers rather than 
two.

When Should I Use This Model?
Use this model when you want to deploy the following types of applications:

■ Electronic commerce

■ Mission critical

■ Transaction oriented

■ Scalable

Hosted Application Model
This section describes the hosted application model for deploying applications with 
Oracle8i Appliance.

Overview
This is a two-tier model that consists of:

■ Oracle8i Appliance (includes Oracle8i JVM and Oracle Portal)

■ Client computers with Web browsers



Hosted Application Model

2-4 Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide

This diagram illustrates the hosted application model:

You can use Oracle8i JVM and Oracle Portal to "host" applications on an Oracle8i 
Appliance.

Oracle8i JVM is Oracle Corporation’s scalable Java server platform, composed of a 
Java virtual machine running within the Oracle8i database server, the Java runtime 
environment, and Oracle extensions, including the Aurora/ORB and Enterprise 
JavaBeans implementation.

See the Java manuals in the Oracle Appliance Kit documentation library for more 
information.

"Deploying Applications Using Oracle Portal" on page 3-8 provides more 
information about Oracle Portal.

(includes Oracle8i JVM 
and Oracle Portal)

Oracle8i Appliance 

HTTP 
connection

Client computers with Web browsers



Traditional Client/Server Model

Application Deployment Models 2-5

When Should I Use This Model?
Use this model when you want to deploy the following types of applications:

■ Intranet

■ Self-service, user-updatable Web sites

Traditional Client/Server Model
This section describes the traditional client/server model for deploying applications 
with Oracle8i Appliance.

Overview
This is a two-tier model that consists of:

■ Oracle8i Appliance

■ Client computers running an application



Traditional Client/Server Model

2-6 Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide

This diagram illustrates the traditional client/server model:

Each client computer contains an application, which you can create with a wide 
variety of development tools. The application includes Net8 software with the 
proper connection information. The clients send requests to the server, where the 
database is located.

The server receives the requests and processes them against the Oracle8i database. 
The server then sends the results to the client computers.

If you update the application, then you must update each client.

When Should I Use This Model?
Use this model when you want to deploy applications that are written using:

■ Developer/2000

■ Open Database Connectivity (ODBC)

■ Structured Query Language (SQL)

Oracle8i Appliance

Net8 connection

Client computers running an application



Oracle8i Appliance Application Deployment Issues 3-1

3
Oracle8i Appliance Application Deployment

Issues

This chapter discusses various issues related to deploying applications with 
Oracle8i Appliance.

The following topics are discussed:

■ Minimal User Interface

■ File System Access

■ Initialization Parameters

■ Deleting Data Files

■ Migrating an Application to Oracle8i Appliance

■ Application Interface

■ Deploying Applications Using Oracle Portal

■ Oracle HTTP Server



Minimal User Interface

3-2 Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide

Minimal User Interface
Oracle8i Appliance is intended only for deployment environments. In contrast, a 
typical Oracle database server is intended for a variety of environments (including 
development and deployment).

Oracle8i Appliance has a minimal user interface (the character-based Appliance 
Console) and includes a slimmed-down operating system that is dedicated to 
Oracle8i. Tools such as make, cc, ftp, nfs, and mountd are not included.

You can access Oracle8i Appliance from a remote computer using:

■ Net8

■ A Web browser

In addition, administrators can use Oracle Enterprise Manager from a remote 
computer to perform database and system administration.

File System Access
Oracle8i Appliance contains a fixed set of files, which include:

■ System distribution and configuration files

■ Database files

■ Backup software files

See Appendix D of the Oracle Appliance Kit Administrator’s Guide for more detail 
about the file system layout.

You cannot directly access the file system and add your own files. (The only 
exception is for Oracle FastForward Portal, as described in Chapter 15 of the Oracle 
Appliance Kit Administrator’s Guide.) "Restrictions" on page 3-4 describes some of the 
consequences that this has on application deployment.

Initialization Parameters
You should not normally have to modify the Oracle8i Appliance initialization 
parameter file.

If you must modify a parameter because of an application requirement, then contact 
the Oracle8i Appliance administrator.



Migrating an Application to Oracle8i Appliance

Oracle8i Appliance Application Deployment Issues 3-3

Deleting Data Files
If you delete a tablespace, the corresponding data file is not deleted. This is normal 
Oracle8i behavior.

To delete the corresponding data file, submit the Clear Obsolete Data Files job from 
the Oracle Enterprise Manager job library.

Chapter 12 of the Oracle Appliance Kit Administrator’s Guide describes how to do this.

Migrating an Application to Oracle8i Appliance
This section describes issues that you must consider to ensure that an application 
works with Oracle8i Appliance:

■ Oracle8i Enterprise Edition Features

■ Restrictions

Oracle8i Enterprise Edition Features
You can purchase Oracle8i Appliance with either of the following:

■ Oracle8i Standard Edition

■ Oracle8i Enterprise Edition

If you have an application that relies on a feature specific to Oracle8i Enterprise 
Edition, then the application will not work with an Oracle8i Appliance that contains 
Oracle8i Standard Edition.

IMPORTANT: You cannot install applications other than Java 
applications on Oracle8i Appliance. Applications must be located 
on a separate computer.



Migrating an Application to Oracle8i Appliance

3-4 Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide

Restrictions
This section describes restrictions on using certain features of Oracle8i.

PL/SQL File I/O
PL/SQL file I/O enables PL/SQL programs to create, read, and write 
operating-system text files.

If you have an application that uses PL/SQL file I/O, then the application will not 
work with Oracle8i Appliance.

External LOBs (BFILEs)
BFILEs are large binary data objects stored in operating-system files outside of 
database tablespaces. These files can be located on hard disks, CD-ROMs, photo 
CDs, or any other block device. A single LOB may not extend from one device to 
another. The BFILE datatype is used for BFILEs.

Because the file system access is restricted, your application will not work if you 
want the files to be on the appliance’s hard disk. In addition, because mounting of 
other devices is not permitted on the appliance, the BFILE datatype will not work 
for other cases as well.

External Procedures
An external procedure is a third-generation language routine stored in a 
dynamic-link library (DLL), registered with PL/SQL, and called by the application. 
At run time, PL/SQL loads the library dynamically, then calls the routine as if it 
were a PL/SQL subprogram.

Because a DLL is an operating-system file and must be located on the server, an 
application that requires external procedures will not work with Oracle8i 
Appliance.



Migrating an Application to Oracle8i Appliance

Oracle8i Appliance Application Deployment Issues 3-5

Uploading Images and Files
The PL/SQL Web Toolkit (included with Oracle Portal) enables you to create 
PL/SQL procedures that generate HTML output.

For example, assume that you create the following procedure:

create or replace procedure current_users
as
   ignore boolean;
begin
   htp.htmlopen;
   htp.headopen;
   htp.title(’current_users’);
   htp.headclose;
   htp.header(1,’current_users’);
   ignore := owa_util.tableprint(’all_users’);
   htp.bodyclose;
   htp.htmlclose;
end;
/

This procedure retrieves the contents of the ALL_USERS table and formats it as an 
HTML table.

Assume that you want to invoke an image before you print the result:

create or replace . . .
   .
   .
   .
   htp.img(’/images/banner.gif’);
   ignore := owa_util.tableprint(’all_users’);
   .
   .
   .
   end;
/

The image is resolved by reading the virtual directory mapping for /images/, 
which points to a physical directory location in the Oracle8i Appliance file system. 
Because the file system access is restricted, the procedure will not display the image.

See Also: Chapter 5, "Using the PL/SQL Web Toolkit" in Oracle9i 
Application Server Using the PL/SQL Gateway



Application Interface

3-6 Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide

Application Interface
When you install a database application, you typically need the following 
information:

The hardware requirements for Oracle8i Appliance could answer the first set of 
items. However, the available disk space before the installation of the application 
could vary depending on the current database activity.

The second set of items could also be answered depending on whether Oracle8i 
Standard Edition or Oracle8i Enterprise Edition is being used. In addition, you 
could run the following SQL query:

SELECT * FROM V$VERSION;

V$VERSION is a dynamic performance view that contains the version numbers of 
core library components.

Type of Information Examples

Operating system The version of the kernel

The version of libc

Whether the kernel is configured for shared memory or 
semaphores

The amount of RAM

The amount of swap space

The amount of available disk space

Oracle software The version number of the Oracle Server

The version number of PL/SQL

The version number of Oracore

The version number of Net8

Database The tablespaces that are currently created for the database

The size of each tablespace

Where the tablespaces are located

The initialization parameters



Application Interface

Oracle8i Appliance Application Deployment Issues 3-7

You could run the following SQL queries to obtain information on the layout of the 
database in the third set of items:

You might also need the following information before installation:

■ The data file partitions of Oracle8i Appliance

■ The available space on each partition

■ How to add application-specific parameters to the initialization parameter file, 
if necessary

Obtaining File System and Free Space Information
The Oracle8i Appliance home page enables you to perform the following tasks:

■ For each tablespace, view the total size and the amount of space currently being 
used.

■ Add a tablespace.

■ Increase the size of an existing tablespace.

Chapter 15 of the Oracle Appliance Kit Administrator’s Guide describes how to do this.

You can view partition information from the Appliance Manager. By examining the 
information, you can modify the installation scripts so that the application fits well 
in Oracle8i Appliance.

The installation scripts of an application could use various PL/SQL packages 
available to the user, such as UTL_FILE, DBMS_PIPE, and DBMS_SQL. All database 
objects that are incorporated in the CATALOG.SQL and CATPROC.SQL scripts are 
available to the application, provided it has the EXECUTE privilege on that 
database object. However, installation of any other PL/SQL package or procedure 
or database object (such as the plan table or the demo tables) that are not included 
by default should precede the actual installation of the application. This job is left to 
the application as the needs of every application are distinct.

This query... Displays a list of...

SELECT * FROM DBA_TABLESPACES; Tablespaces

SELECT * FROM DBA_DATA_FILES; Data files associated with each tablespace



Deploying Applications Using Oracle Portal

3-8 Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide

Deploying Applications Using Oracle Portal
Oracle Portal is bundled with your Oracle8i Appliance. You can use Oracle Portal to 
create portals.

A portal is a Web-based application that enables your users to access content areas, 
external Web sites, other applications, newsfeeds, and other useful information. The 
term portal implies many other capabilities as well, but central to the definition is 
the ability to support personalized views, so that each user or user group can tailor 
both the content and the appearance of the portal to suit individual preferences and 
requirements.

Oracle Portal provides an interface to perform Data Definition Language (DDL) and 
Data Manipulation Language (DML) operations. However, note the following 
limitations:

■ You cannot add, delete, or modify tablespaces.

■ You cannot install large applications as a whole

■ You cannot create abstract data types such as Oracle Objects.

■ You should explicitly grant the BUILD privilege to create objects in a particular 
schema.

To perform the preceding tasks, use Net8.

Deployment Example
This example assumes that:

■ You have used the PL/SQL Web Toolkit (included with Oracle Portal) to create 
a banking application.

■ You have written a script that installs the application in the schema BANK and 
in the tablespace BANKING.

To deploy the application:

1. If the user BANK does not exist, create the user with the appropriate roles and 
privileges.

2. Create the tablespace BANKING and a corresponding data file.

See Also: Chapter 5, "Using the PL/SQL Web Toolkit" in Oracle9i 
Application Server Using the PL/SQL Gateway



Deploying Applications Using Oracle Portal

Oracle8i Appliance Application Deployment Issues 3-9

3. Run the install script to populate the application objects.

4. From Oracle Portal, add a new Database Access Descriptor for this application:

Database Access Descriptors are used to associate URLs with the correct 
PL/SQL procedure to be invoked.

5. Click Apply to save the changes.

6. Go to the following URL to display the home page of the application:

http://server-name:port/bank/

Note the following security issues:

■ A connect string is required only if connecting to a remote database.

■ Specifying both the user name and password logs you in directly to the home 
page.

■ You can leave the password field blank so that users are prompted for the 
password while logging in. This is also true if you leave the user name field 
blank.

"Uploading Images and Files" on page 3-5 discusses issues about referencing images 
and files using the virtual path mapping.

Field Value

Database Access Descriptor 
Name

bank

Oracle User Name Owner of the application objects (in this case, bank)

Oracle Password Password for bank

Oracle Connect String Net service name, if the database is remote

Default (Home) Page Home page of the application (for example, 
bank.logonPage)

Note: The data required for the banking application could also be 
located in an export dump file. In this case, you would use the 
Import utility to load the data.



Oracle HTTP Server

3-10 Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide

Client-Side System Requirements
To connect to Oracle Portal from a client computer, be sure to use one of the 
following Web browsers:

■ Netscape 4.0.8 or above

■ Microsoft Internet Explorer 4.0.1 with Service Pack 1 or above

You may encounter JavaScript errors if you use a browser that is older than the 
recommended minimum.

Oracle Portal Documentation
The Oracle Appliance Kit documentation CD-ROM includes documentation for 
Oracle Portal. In addition, Oracle Portal includes a comprehensive online help 
system.

Oracle HTTP Server
Oracle8i Appliance uses the Oracle HTTP Server Powered by Apache as an HTTP 
listener. The release number of the Apache portion is 1.3.12. The port number is 
7777.

Oracle HTTP Server Powered by Apache includes an Oracle extension called mod_
plsql, which dispatches HTTP requests for stateless PL/SQL and Java stored 
procedures. If you install Oracle Portal on the appliance, then mod_plsql is used 
as a gateway.

Note: The previous release of Oracle8i Appliance used Apache 
Web Server release 1.3.11 and port number 80.



Oracle HTTP Server

Oracle8i Appliance Application Deployment Issues 3-11

This figure shows the listener architecture:

See Chapter 4 of the Oracle Appliance Kit Administrator’s Guide for instructions on 
using Appliance Manager to modify some of the Oracle HTTP Server configuration 
settings.

Note: You cannot directly edit the configuration file 
(httpd.conf).

HTTP requests
(port 7777)

Oracle8i Appliance

Oracle HTTP Server
(includes mod_plsql)

Oracle8i database



Oracle HTTP Server

3-12 Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide



Typical Deployment Scenario 4-1

4
Typical Deployment Scenario

This chapter describes a typical scenario for deploying an application with Oracle8i 
Appliance.

The following topics are discussed:

■ Scenario Assumptions

■ Task 1: Purchase the Application and Hardware

■ Task 2: Assemble the Hardware

■ Task 3: Install the Application

■ Task 4: Configure Oracle8i Appliance

■ Task 5: Migrate Data

■ Task 6: Test the Deployment

■ Task 7: Go Production



Scenario Assumptions

4-2 Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide

Scenario Assumptions
This table describes the companies that are involved in this scenario:

To validate that the application works properly with Oracle8i Appliance, the 24 HR 
development team uses the self-validation feature available from the Oracle 
Technology Network:

http://otn.oracle.com

SolutionsMarketplace.com adds 24 HR to the solutions available in the human 
resources category.

Hoover Insurance needs to buy and implement a human resources application as 
soon as possible.

Company Description

New Frontier An independent software vendor (ISV) that has developed a 
human resources application called 24 HR

SolutionsMarketplace.com A Web site that offers a variety of solutions that work with 
Oracle8i Appliance

Hoover Insurance A medium-sized insurance company

Congruity A hosting company (that is, a company that maintains data 
centers for clients that do not want to maintain in-house data 
centers)

Note: ISVs that prefer a hands-on validation process can go to one 
of Oracle Corporation’s Application Solution Centers. This process 
is more detailed and can take 2 or 3 days.



Task 2: Assemble the Hardware

Typical Deployment Scenario 4-3

Task 1: Purchase the Application and Hardware
The customer goes to the SolutionsMarketplace.com Web site and navigates to the 
human resources category.

Four solutions are available. The customer looks at their demos, reads industry 
reviews about these solutions, and selects 24 HR.

The customer provides information about the deployment environment (for 
example, number of employees).

Based on the information provided, SolutionsMarketplace.com displays a list of 
recommended appliance models. The customer selects a rack model (rather than a 
pedestal model).

The customer decides to back up remotely using VERITAS NetBackup software.

Three types of storage are available:

■ Local Disk Array

■ Network Attached Storage (NAS)

■ Fibre Channel Host Bus Adapter Storage

The customer selects NAS, and then chooses a vendor for the NAS system.

The customer decides that the hardware and software will be located and managed 
at a hosting company, rather than at the customer site.

The customer decides to buy (rather than lease) the hardware.

The customer submits an order to buy.

Task 2: Assemble the Hardware
SolutionsMarketplace.com sends the customer requirements to the hosting 
company selected by the customer.

The hosting company sets up a rack with the following components:

■ Application server

■ Oracle8i Appliance

■ NAS system



Task 3: Install the Application

4-4 Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide

The hosting company sets up another computer for Oracle Enterprise Manager. 
This computer is not part of the rack. The computer must meet the system 
requirements listed in the Oracle Appliance Kit Getting Started Guide.

The hosting company sets up another computer for the remote VERITAS 
NetBackup software. This computer is not part of the rack.

Task 3: Install the Application
The hosting company installs the 24 HR application on the application server.

Task 4: Configure Oracle8i Appliance
The hosting company sets up the appliance environment for the customer. In the 
process, the hosting company performs the following tasks.

1. Install and start Oracle Enterprise Manager.

2. Configure the remote VERITAS NetBackup software, as described in the Oracle 
Appliance Kit Administrator’s Guide.

3. Ensure that the NAS system meets the requirements described in the Oracle 
Appliance Kit Getting Started Guide. For example, the NAS system must export 
two or more volumes that are dedicated exclusively to the appliance.

4. Use the Appliance Configuration Assistant to create a site-specific parameter 
file for the Oracle8i Appliance. This file contains information that is specific to 
the appliance (such as the hostname and IP address).

5. Boot the Oracle8i Appliance for the first time. During the first boot, the 
information in the site-specific parameter file is used to configure the appliance.

6. Discover the Oracle8i Appliance from the Oracle Enterprise Manager Console 
and register predefined jobs and events.

7. Change the default passwords for the Oracle8i Appliance user names and the 
Oracle8i database user names.

8. Back up the Oracle8i Appliance for the first time to the remote VERITAS 
NetBackup server.



Task 7: Go Production

Typical Deployment Scenario 4-5

Task 5: Migrate Data
The Oracle8i database that is included in Oracle8i Appliance does not contain any 
data. The hosting company uses the Export and Import command-line utilities to 
migrate an existing Oracle database to the appliance.

Task 6: Test the Deployment
The following tasks are performed to ensure that the deployed system is working 
properly:

■ Ensure that client computers can connect to the application server with a Web 
browser.

■ Run the standard test suite for the application.

■ Run scripts to test the performance.

■ Ensure that the backup solution is working properly.

Task 7: Go Production
Once the testing results are satisfactory, the application goes production.



Task 7: Go Production

4-6 Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide



Migrating a Database to Oracle8i Appliance 5-1

5
Migrating a Database to Oracle8i Appliance

This chapter describes how to migrate a database from another computer to 
Oracle8i Appliance.

The following topics are discussed:

■ Migrating an Oracle Database

■ Migrating a Non-Oracle Database



Migrating an Oracle Database

5-2 Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide

Migrating an Oracle Database
You can use the following methods to migrate an Oracle database from another 
computer to Oracle8i Appliance:

■ Using Export and Import

■ Using SQL*Plus

Using Export and Import
Oracle Corporation recommends that you use the Export and Import command-line 
utilities to migrate an Oracle database.

Before You Begin
1. Using the tools that come with Oracle Enterprise Manager, determine how 

much disk space is required on the appliance.

2. Ensure that there is sufficient space in the respective tablespaces. Before 
importing data into the appliance, ensure that the appliance has the proper 
number of tablespaces needed to accept the imported data, precreating new 
ones as necessary. If new tablespaces need to be created, you must do so from 
the Oracle Enterprise Manager Console or the Oracle8i Appliance home page.

3. If you are using 8-bit characters in the original database, ensure that the 
application environment is also set for 8-bit characters before starting the export 
and import process.

Note: You cannot use Oracle Enterprise Manager’s Export Wizard 
or Import Wizard with Oracle8i Appliance. Instead, you must use 
the command-line Export and Import utilities on the client.

In addition, you also cannot use the Migrate utility or the Oracle 
Migration Assistant, both of which create new databases as they 
migrate the data. Oracle8i Appliance already contains a database 
structure, so only the data from the existing computer needs to be 
transferred.



Migrating an Oracle Database

Migrating a Database to Oracle8i Appliance 5-3

Performing an Export and Import
1. Make sure that the database is offline.

2. Use the Export command-line utility shipped with the release of the source 
database. Write the data from the Oracle database into an operating system file 
in binary format. For example:

exp scott/tiger file=export.dmp

3. Transport the file to the appliance using Net8.

4. Use the Import utility shipped with the release of the source database to read the 
export file into Oracle8i Appliance. For example:

imp system/manager@new_machine file=export.dmp full=y

Oracle8i Utilities describes how to use the Export and Import utilities.

Using SQL*Plus
If you have only one table and have created a database link, then you can use 
SQL*Plus to migrate the table. There are two ways of doing this:

■ Prior to creating the database link:

CREATE DBLINK

Create a TNS Names entry with Appliance Manager.

Use the CREATE TABLE statement with a SELECT FROM subquery. For 
example:

CREATE TABLE dept AS SELECT * FROM dept@mydatabase.oracle.com

■ Use the SQL*Plus COPY command.

Note: You cannot directly send the export file to Oracle8i using 
FTP.

Note: This statement will not work if there are RAW, LONG RAW, 
or any of the xLOB datatypes in one of the columns.



Migrating a Non-Oracle Database

5-4 Oracle Appliance Kit Application Deployment Guide

Migrating a Non-Oracle Database
You can use the following methods to migrate a non-Oracle database from another 
computer to Oracle8i Appliance:

■ Using SQL*Loader

■ Using Oracle Migration Workbench

Using SQL*Loader
SQL*Loader is a command-line utility that enables you to load data from external 
files into tables of an Oracle database.

Use SQL*Loader if you need to load data from ASCII fixed-format or delimited 
files.

Input consists of a control file and one or more data files. Output consists of an 
Oracle database, a log file, a bad file, and potentially a discard file.

Oracle8i Utilities describes how to use SQL*Loader.

Using Oracle Migration Workbench
Oracle Migration Workbench is a tool that simplifies the process of migrating data 
and applications from non-Oracle databases to Oracle8i. Release 1.3.1 of Oracle 
Migration Workbench enables you to migrate from Microsoft SQL Server, Microsoft 
Access, MySQL, and Sybase Adaptive Server.

For more information, see the Oracle Technology Network at:

http://otn.oracle.com

Note: You cannot use Oracle Enterprise Manager’s Load Wizard 
with Oracle8i Appliance. Instead, you must use the command-line 
SQL*Loader utility.

Note: Direct Path Load over Net8 can only be used when both 
systems belong to the same family of computers, and both are using 
the same character set.



Oracle9i Application Server Appliance Application Deployment 6-1

6
Oracle9i Application Server Appliance

Application Deployment

This chapter describes the way that you can deploy applications with Oracle9i 
Application Server Appliance.

The following topics are discussed:

■ Overview

■ Application Deployment



Overview

6-2 Oracle Appliance Kit Administrator’s Guide

Overview
The Oracle9i Application Server Appliance has the  /u00/apps partition reserved 
for application deployment. In the minimum hardware setup of two 18GB disks, the 
/u00/apps partition is approximately 14GB of disk space. If an appliance has 
additional hard disks, the additional disks would be mounted as /u01, /u02, and so 
on. In this case, the partitions /u01/apps, /u02/apps, ... could be used for 
application deployment.

The application can only be deployed by logging in as install user on the appliance.

Restrictions
There are some restrictions with application deployment for the Oracle9i 
Application Server Appliance. 

■ Applications cannot be deployed in the ORACLE_HOME directory. 

■ Applications that require root user or dba group are not supported on Oracle9i 
Application Server Appliance.

■ Applications that require root or oracle to run application daemons are not 
support on Oracle9i Application Server Appliance.

Application Deployment
An application can be deployed on the Oracle9i Application Server Appliance by 
using telnet and ftp. 

Installation scripts may or may not update the appliance configuration files. Check 
with the vendor before deploying the application.

Installation Script Updates Configuration Files
The install user does not have the privileges to update Oracle9i Application 
Server Appliance configuration files. If the application script will update an 
appliance configuration file, then additional steps are necessary to deploy the 
application.

In the following directions, it is assumed that the minimum hardware configuration 
is used. 

1. Telnet as the install user to the appliance.

2. Put the application files in the /u00/apps partition using ftp. 



Application Deployment

Oracle9i Application Server Appliance Application Deployment 6-3

3. Change user to oracle.

su - oracle

4. Grant temporary write access to user.

/usr/local/bin/grant_conf_access.sh

5. Log off as oracle user.

6. Run the installation scripts on the appliance.

7. Change user to oracle.

su - oracle

8. Revoke temporary write access to user.

/usr/local/bin/revoke_conf_access.sh

9. Log off as oracle user.

Installation Script Does Not Update Configuration Files
In the following directions, it is assumed that the minimum hardware configuration 
is used. 

1. Telnet as the install user to the appliance.

2. Use ftp to put the application files in the /u00/apps partition. 

3. Run the installation scripts on the appliance.

Use the Oracle Enterprise Manager Console to make any required changes to the 
configuration files such as Apache, JServ, JSP or Portal to configure the application.

NOTE: If an application is GUI based, use x-client connected to a 
different x-server, not the appliance, to originate the telnet session. 
Set the DISPLAY variable to the originating host and run the 
installation.

Example:

telnet appliance1

$ DISPLAY=sparc01:0:0

$ export display



Application Deployment

6-4 Oracle Appliance Kit Administrator’s Guide

Example of Apache Configuration File Change
In this example, the Apache configuration file httpd.conf will be configured for 
VirtualHost entries. VirtualHost entries allow you to specify port and directory 
mapping rather than modifying an existing port number and directory mapping. 

By default Apache is configured to listen on port 7777 for the non-SSL port and 7778 
for the SSL port. It is recommended not to change these port numbers. In this 
example, the following lines are appended to the httpd.conf file to create a 
VirtualHost entry to listen on port 80:

<VirtualHost _default_:80>
#  General setup for the virtual host
DocumentRoot "/u00/apps/oraclecom"
ScriptAlias /cgi-bin/ "/u00/apps/oraclecom/cgi-bin/"
.....
ServerName  oowias1.us.oracle.com
ServerAdmin you@your.address

</VirtualHost>
Listen 130.35.144.179:80

In addition, you can create a separate configuration file containing required 
VirtualHost entries.  Use the include command to use the configuration file in 
httpd.conf. For example, if /u00/apps/config/myapp.conf contains all the 
required entries for Apache configuration, then add the following line to httpd.conf:

include /u00/apps/config/myapp.conf

Make sure myapp.conf is readable by oracle user.

NOTE: If an application is GUI based, use x-client connected to a 
different x-server, not the appliance, to originate the telnet session. 
Set the DISPLAY variable to the originating host and run the 
installation.

Example:

telnet appliance1

$ DISPLAY=sparc01:0:0

$ export display



Index-1

Index
A
Apache, 3-10
application deployment

application server model, 2-2
hosted application model, 2-3
overview, 1-2
scenario, 4-1
testing, 4-5
traditional client/server model, 2-5

application interface, 3-6
application server model, 2-2

B
BFILEs, 3-4

C
Clear Obsolete Data Files job, 3-3
client/server, 2-5

D
data files

deleting, 3-3
database

initialization parameters, 3-2
migrating to Oracle8i Appliance, 5-1 to 5-4

Database Access Descriptor (DAD), 3-9
documentation

Oracle Portal, 3-10
related, 1-2

dynamic-link libraries (DLLs), 3-4

E
Export utility

using to migrate data, 5-2
Export Wizard

do not use, 5-2
external LOBs, 3-4
external procedures, 3-4

F
file system

access, 3-2
displaying information, 3-7

free space
displaying information, 3-7

H
hosted application model, 2-3
httpd.conf file

not directly editable, 3-11

I
images, uploading, 3-5
Import utility

using to migrate data, 5-2
Import Wizard

do not use, 5-2
initialization parameters, updating, 3-2
installation scripts, 3-7



Index-2

L
large objects (LOBs), 3-4
limitations, 3-4, 6-2
Load Wizard

do not use, 5-4

M
Microsoft Access

migrating from, 5-4
Microsoft SQL Server

migrating from, 5-4
migrating an application, 3-3
migration

to Oracle8i Appliance, 5-2
using Export, 5-2
using Import, 5-2
using Oracle Migration Workbench, 5-4
using SQL*Loader, 5-4
using SQL*Plus, 5-3

mod_plsql, 3-10
MySQL

migrating from, 5-4

O
Oracle Enterprise Manager

Export Wizard (do not use), 5-2
Import Wizard (do not use), 5-2

Oracle HTTP Server, 3-10
Oracle Migration Workbench, 5-4
Oracle Portal

client requirements, 3-10
deploying applications, 3-8
documentation, 3-10

Oracle Technology Network, 4-2, 5-4
Oracle8i, 3-3
Oracle8i Appliance

configuring, 4-4
home page, 3-7, 5-2
migrating to, 5-2

Oracle8i Enterprise Edition, 3-3
Oracle8i JVM

description, 2-4
overview, 1-2

P
PL/SQL file I/O, 3-4
PL/SQL Web Toolkit, 3-5, 3-8
port numbers

7777, 3-10
portal

defined, 3-8

R
restrictions, 3-4, 6-2

S
scenario, typical deployment, 4-1
SQL*Loader

using to migrate data, 5-4
SQL*Plus

using to migrate data, 5-3
Sybase Adaptive Server

migrating from, 5-4

T
tablespaces, 3-7
three-tier models

application server, 2-2
traditional client/server model, 2-5
two-tier models

hosted application, 2-3
traditional client/server, 2-5

U
user interface, minimal, 3-2

V
V$VERSION, 3-6


	Contents
	Send Us Your Comments
	Preface
	1 Introduction
	Application Deployment Overview
	Related Documentation

	2 Application Deployment Models
	Application Server Model
	Overview
	When Should I Use This Model?

	Hosted Application Model
	Overview
	When Should I Use This Model?

	Traditional Client/Server Model
	Overview
	When Should I Use This Model?


	3 Oracle8i Appliance Application Deployment Issues
	Minimal User Interface
	File System Access
	Initialization Parameters
	Deleting Data Files
	Migrating an Application to Oracle8i Appliance
	Oracle8i Enterprise Edition Features
	Restrictions

	Application Interface
	Obtaining File System and Free Space Information

	Deploying Applications Using Oracle Portal
	Deployment Example
	Client-Side System Requirements
	Oracle Portal Documentation

	Oracle HTTP Server

	4 Typical Deployment Scenario
	Scenario Assumptions
	Task 1: Purchase the Application and Hardware
	Task 2: Assemble the Hardware
	Task 3: Install the Application
	Task 4: Configure Oracle8i Appliance
	Task 5: Migrate Data
	Task 6: Test the Deployment
	Task 7: Go Production

	5 Migrating a Database to Oracle8i Appliance
	Migrating an Oracle Database
	Using Export and Import
	Using SQL*Plus

	Migrating a Non-Oracle Database
	Using SQL*Loader
	Using Oracle Migration Workbench


	6 Oracle9i Application Server Appliance Application Deployment
	Overview
	Restrictions

	Application Deployment

	Index

